(_\
Decision No. 5 G tf

ZEFORT THER RAILROAD CCLTIISSION 0F TEE SRATE OF CALIFQORNIA

In tho Liattoer of the Applicatioz of the
City of EBonaing raguesting the Railroad
Commission to fix the Just compensetion
to e paid by sald City L2or the lands,
property cnd rights of the public util-
ity distributing electric current fox
light, heat snd power ir said City of
Banning under the frasachise graanted by
Ordinance No. 56 of seid Civy.

ipplication No. 4609.

L L W N S Ly

Frexk T. XNiller ewnd Jexmaes Z. Zarker
for City of Bazning.

Hel.sey W. 4llen for "The Light & Tower
Utility” ~ Lizzie CGhriest.

BRUNDICE, Commissiozer.
O2IXNIOXN

The City of Booning, acreirvafter roferred to as the City,
on lay 24, 1919, #filed its petition asking tret tre Commicsion,
under vrovisions of Seetion 47 of the Tublic Ttilities Aet, Zix
the just compensatrion to be paid by the City for all of the lands,
vroperty and rights thez belng wused iz the City of Zeanning, Cal-
iforaia, for the distribution and service of clectric energy for
light, heat and power by the public wivility operating under
Ordinsnce No. 56 of said City, graated to C. E. I. Ghrisst and
Ce E. L. Ghriest, Jr., by the Board of Trustees of the City of
Banning on the 18tk day of August, 1914.

Zearings ia this mavter were held gt Banning oz
Soptember 23, 1919, ard at Los Angeles on October 30, 1919,

-1~




when avideance was iantroduced ralative to the verious elements of
voalue of the propervy.

Toe property to be acquired ccasists of certala resl
estete and buildings, tozether with ez oloctric distribution sys-
tem located within the City exnd operated uwnder vae title of "The
Light and Fower Utility™ = fictitious neme. Tze property is

omacd by the estete of 6. Z. T. Shriest, Jr., Docessed, for
which Mrs C. E. I. Gkriest is the sole legeteo ant devises sond
exacutrix of tho will. ’i’ho oriciral potition of 'th.o City o=f
Banning did not inmelude rs. C. E. L. GkrlestT aos oxecutrix and,
et the neeriag, it wes stipulated by atiorneys for tae City and
the utility that tho potitioz be amended to izclude lirs. C. Z. .

e and oxmecutrizx.

letive vo the veluatiorn o the properties

r the City decires to ohtain was introduced by ilr. Feul

Thelezn, ono 0Ff the zceisteant engineers of trhe Rallroad Coxzmiszion,

aad Mr. James Z. Berker, o veluation ongireer exployed by the
City of Baznning. Gezerel evidence was introduced by ir. C. Z. L.
Ghriect, Manager of the )

4 valv subnitied by lir. Thelea. This
valuation of the propexty is cz eostimate of the cost To reproduce
new, &nd of the cost to reproduce zow less £ tho
vroperty as of =y 24, 1919. The evidence
were based upoa &z cssuzed coastruction of

» o tho date tho avplicatiorn wos filed with
belag cevipmsted upoa tae busisc ol costs
0% material, Laoor, gTlc. &g of Yzal average pericd.
Torth “hec estimuted reproduction coct of the paysical property only,
and doet zot include suy intengidle ivems such as developmsnt cost,
zoirg-coacera value, severance dazege, ete., but does include’

the coct of the frenchise owned by vaho coxpany.

-2




suzzery of tie estimat s Zollows:
Zroperiias
Sower Utility”

24, 191¢

Reproductiorn Yew $17,950.00

Xeproduetioz
rgelistion 13,529.76

Lr. Barkor tcetificd that the iaventory and sppraisal
subnltted by lir. Tholez had beoa prempered jointly by iMr. Thelen
and 2imsolf; d znet neve & report to submit but con~
eury ; 3 s Choloz.

procecding that aay
recoxds waich may tend 0 esteblisn value whickh may be of record
and in thc files of the Commissioz may bo concsidersd ag eviden
in determining velue so Jaxr as they have z2zy relation to viis
proceed ing.

Nestizeny of ¥r. Ghriest was to tho effect thet in hig
opinion certein of the labor costs were below what would actuzlly
be rogquired Vo do the worxk during thc periof in guestion zad trhat
the velwe of corteoin structures 2od resl estate waz higher than
sstimetad. In sccordance with the stipulation the Coxmisgion Rhas
zad azalyeis made of wnit costs of laboer, meterial, cte., and such
edjustment 0f tae veluwatioz figures,zs seemed proper, has been made.

After careful anslysis of the cost of construction I find
thet the fair estimate of the reproguction cest now ead reprod?ction
cost new loss dopreciation of the electric propertles of Ba:zing is
as 2ollowe:

Cost “o Reproduée

e Reproduectiocn Cost
5/35 119 25

CeRall/c Ko £8 Depreciauion

€=~ 1 and 5 Crgenization & Iand $ 1,042.00 & 1,025.00

=14 - 28 Structures & Zquipment 15,793.00 11,545.00
1,579.00 1,26Z2.00

=21 & 32 (Qverzgads
613,4I4.50 Ig 353.55 '




Mr. Ghriest urged = velus of %$2,000.00 for the fraachise

owacd by *he company. Tre asctuwal cost of the frenchise 22 shown by

tho records of the company was $138.50 and it ic sppareast thal the

City might great anmovher Zrancalze to operate in the City at not <o
excead thet item. It would, therefore, Sppear troat tihs precent value
of the franchise of +121.00, ag given in Commission's Exhidit Neo. 1,
is correct.

Vr. Ghriest elso urged that the contract for power with tae
Southerr Sierras Power Company also hed g mpoterisl valuo owicg to its
naving & cornsiderable period to ruan, and that it would be impossitle
Lor the City to obtaia as low & coatrasct. Uhis claim is erronsous
ag the rates and contract of Southern Sierras Fower Cozpany are sub-
Jeet to the Jurisdiction of tre Commission.

Clain wag mede by Ir. Garlest thet the business oa zis
system wag worth an additionsl 5,000.00 due to the fsct thet since
gervice was c¢ommenced the buciness hes not, ne velieves, earnsd =
reasonsble return upon the iavestment, aad, iz faet, operated at a
loss during part of the period, which loss wes ectimated a2t spproxi-
metely tae amouwal cleimed es the valuwe of tke busizess. This claim,
I believe, is uasourd iz prizncivle azd in fact. The records of this
vtility are not of & nature to allow a ressonably accurate deter~
mination of the losses incurred. It is established, 2owever, taat
the business rag not veea profitadle =znd trat the owners have not
beea able, by reason 0f circumstances epparently beyond anyone's
control, to carzn a feir return novtwithstanding the fact that reason=-
able retes had veea collected for the sorvice reandered. In tkis
proceeding we are concerred with finding The eevual value of this
property, in order to determine Just componszatioan. If, for aay
reason wnatsoever, thls property is more valuable than its setual
cost, thne owner is 2ot to be deprived of thais addivionel value.

On the other hend 1f, for 21y reason, the property it less valuable

than It would ve under more advuntegeous coaditioas, the amount of

.

"just componsation” cannol be a:bEZrarily increased by assunming




¥

fevorable coaditions which do zot exist iz faet. If the Commission
woze to concur with ILr. Ghriest's reasonirng, there would follow this
atsurd result: The grecter the losses incurred in a utility dusi-
recs, the greater its value, and the less profilteble the buwsiness
the la;ger toe "Jjust compencsetion™ to the owner. The mare cstate-
neat of such & theory proves its sheurdity.

It iz ectabdblished 25 = fact ir thic proceceding that there
is no going-concora or franckise value in sddition vo the value o2
ithe property slready Giscussed and I do znot see row, in tais case,
any ceparate and additiozal sllowaace cax be made for going-concern
valug.

Such sdditional velue over and above the "vare bomes of
the plant™ as therc nay attach to this vroperty, by reason of the
fact thot it is an assembled plant in operation so distiaétished
froxm asn aggregation of disconnected property items, is allowed in
the valuation of the paysical property. It will be noted that no
deduction is maede from the reproduction cost less deprecistion
esvimate, inclusive of overheads, notwitinstanding tze fact thet
the operation of thic sssexbled plant has resulted ia a loss to
its owzer. | |

Iz view of those ZLacts, and afiter o very careful anslysis
of all the evidence, it is ky opinion taat the total sum of "just
compeonsavioa” Lor this proporvy as of XMay 24, 1919, ianclusive of

all elezents of value, ic %“he sum of $14,000.00.

I submit the Zollowing findings of fact and recoxmend

tae following form oI Crder:

IXDINGS AND ORDER.

The City of Sanning having filed with the Railroad
Commiseion ivte petition Teo fix The "Just compezsation™ to be

paid by said City for the propexvy end rights of Vre pudblic




wtility distributing electric current for light, heal and power

in seid City of Bonning under tac franchise granted weder Ordinance
No. 56 0Ff caid City; public heerings haviag beez held, the parties
hereto having beexn accorded full ogjortunity for the presentation
of evidence, trie proceeding hevirg been subdnitted, =ud the Com-
picsion boing fully apprised in the promises;

Mne Reilroed Commissiozn hereby finds as a Zsct trat
the "just compensetion” to be paid by tre City of Bamning to the
owners of the properiy wader consideration axd oversted under the
fictitious namwe of "The Iight & Power Utility™ fLor all of the
property doseribed in Appendix "A"T attached hereto and made &
pert of these findings, is the sum of $14,000.00.

“ke ioreéoing Opinion and Fizdirgs are heredby opproved
and ordered filed as the Opinioa end Findings of the Rallroad
Commission of the Stele of Celiforzie.

Dated at San Frencisco, Celiforzis, this _ 19tk  dey
of Jenvary,l92l.

‘ /

c gsioners.




APPINDIX "4."

Dagerivtion 0f proverty vo be cecuired. by the City of Banning from

the owneTs OF tse Dublic Uvilisy Qistridbuting eleCtrag GWIBC 10T
A%a%) 09aT BN DOTRr 1n 884 (ity of Bening and operatizs Tider

tha name of 'ine Licht % rower Utility,”
A0 COVOrOG AL HPDLACALLOn N0e 400T.

4 full ezd complete deseription of The public wtility

rightve whichkh i s to mecguire is ss follows:

All of ‘2o lands, property ard rights now being
used ia the City of Bazmrzing, Califoranis, by the public
utility opereting uader the franchise grented by
Ordinence Xo. 56 of ssaid City. snd serving in tae.dis-
tribution to s&ild Clity acrd certala of its Innahitante
of electric curreat for ligat, zeat and power ucder
said frexachise, together with 2ll »ights covered by
sald frerchise, the said property being more particu~
lexrly described in tae report of the Iugineering De-
partment of the Reilroad Commissiorn of Tae State of
Califoraia, catod Septomber 11, 1919, aoad marzed
"Commission's Zxhibit No. 1," waich description in
gaid repoxt is horedy referred to and zmzde & paxt
dereof. ,

(Accompenying decision No. 0% +he Railroed Commigsiozn
of tke State of Coliforrzie, in Application No. 4609, de-
cided , 1920.)




